period shall be on top of all adjustments made pursuant to this Order. 

Section 3. APPLICATION TO SUGAR INDUSTRY. The prescribed minimum wage rates upon full 
implementation of this order for agriculture (sugar) and sugar mills, regardless or location shall be One 
hundred thirty pesos (P130.00) and One hundred forty-five pesos (P145.00) respectively. The wages of 
workers and employees whose rates as of January 1, 2001 are less than the prescribed minimum wages 
for the sugar industry shall be adjusted on a staggered basis. 

Section 4. COVERAGE. The adjustments prescribed under this Order shall apply to all workers and

[...]

(2001-2003), shall be on top of all adjustments made pursuant to this Order. 

Section 5. Application to Sugar Industry. a) The prescribed minimum wage rates upon full 
implementation for agriculture (sugar) and sugar mills, regardless of location shall be One hundred thirty 
pesos (P130.00) and One hundred forty-five pesos (P145.00) respectively. 

b) All workers and employees whose rates as of January 1, 2001 are less than the prescribed 

minimum wage rates pursuant to Section 3 of the Order and Rule II Section 5(a) hereof shall be adjusted 
on a staggered basis in a manner prescribed by the above preceding Tables.

[...]

a) Pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 of RA 6727, as amended by RA 

8188, any person, corporation, trust, firm, partnership, association or entity which refuses or fails to pay 
the prescribed increase in the Order shall be punished by a fine of not less than Twenty-five thousand 

pesos (P25,000.00) nor more than One hundred thousand pesos (P100,000.00) or imprisonment of not less 
than two (2) years nor more than four (4) years or both such fine and imprisonment at the discretion of 
the court. Provided, that any person convicted under the Order shall not be entitled to the benefits